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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 

Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)
 

FORMFACTOR, INC.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 
Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28,
2013  

September 27,
2014  

September 28,
2013

Revenues $ 73,933  $ 67,634  $ 197,245  $ 182,987
Cost of revenues 49,791  55,088  140,754  144,961
Gross profit 24,142  12,546  56,491  38,026
Operating expenses:

 

 
 

 
 

  
Research and development 11,198  10,301  32,019  32,145
Selling, general and administrative 13,309  12,952  38,754  41,057
Restructuring charges, net 28  143  2,084  4,215
Loss on sale of subsidiary —  —  —  300
Impairment of long-lived assets 86  15  829  194

Total operating expenses 24,621  23,411  73,686  77,911
Operating loss (479)  (10,865)  (17,195)  (39,885)
Interest income, net 75  95  233  298
Other income (expense), net 228  (91)  6  541
Loss before income taxes (176)  (10,861)  (16,956)  (39,046)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 101  (147)  358  (152)

Net loss $ (277)  $ (10,714)  $ (17,314)  $ (38,894)

Net loss per share:
 

 
 

    
Basic and diluted $ 0.00  $ (0.20)  $ (0.31)  $ (0.72)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share
calculations:

 

 
 

    
Basic and diluted 56,297  54,437  55,720  54,070

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FORMFACTOR, INC.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013

Net loss $ (277)  $ (10,714)  $ (17,314)  $ (38,894)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:        

Foreign currency translation adjustments (814)  267  (376)  (1,298)
Unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale marketable
securities 1  10  25  (112)

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (813)  277  (351)  (1,410)

Comprehensive loss $ (1,090)  $ (10,437)  $ (17,665)  $ (40,304)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FORMFACTOR, INC.
 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 

September 27, 
2014  

December 28, 
2013

ASSETS
 

 
 

Current assets:
 

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 89,264  $ 59,196
Marketable securities 65,103  91,895
Accounts receivable, net 47,776  30,189
Inventories, net 25,902  20,707
Deferred tax assets 2,837  2,776
Refundable income taxes 782  782
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,730  6,106

Total current assets 239,394  211,651
Restricted cash 435  435
Property, plant and equipment, net 26,610  35,190
Goodwill 30,731  30,731
Intangibles, net 42,255  57,470
Deferred tax assets 3,881  3,960
Other assets 1,225  1,271

Total assets $ 344,531  $ 340,708
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 

 
Current liabilities:

 

 
Accounts payable $ 21,267  $ 16,313
Accrued liabilities 19,102  13,985
Capital leases, current portion —  270
Income taxes payable 625  172
Deferred revenue 5,466  7,030

Total current liabilities 46,460  37,770
Long-term income taxes payable 2,208  2,497
Deferred tax liabilities 3,029  3,029
Deferred rent and other liabilities 3,603  3,326

Total liabilities 55,300  46,622
Commitments and contingencies (Note 17)  
Stockholders’ equity:

 

  
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value:

 

  
10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding at September 27, 2014
and December 28, 2013, respectively —  —

Common stock, $0.001 par value:
 

 
250,000,000 shares authorized; 56,411,839 and 54,649,600 shares issued and
outstanding at September 27, 2014 and December 28, 2013, respectively 56  55

Additional paid-in capital 708,440  695,631
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (600)  (249)
Accumulated deficit (418,665)  (401,351)

Total stockholders’ equity 289,231  294,086

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 344,531  $ 340,708
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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FORMFACTOR, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
 Nine Months Ended

 
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net loss $ (17,314)  $ (38,894)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 24,155  21,854

Amortization of discount on investments 199  307

Stock-based compensation expense 10,023  9,125

Deferred income tax (benefit) provision (44)  146

Provision (recovery) for doubtful accounts receivable 1  (19)

Provision for excess and obsolete inventories 5,530  7,829

Loss on disposal and write-off of long-lived assets 41  354

Impairment of long-lived assets 829  194

Loss on sale of subsidiary —  300

Non-cash restructuring 600  2,743

Foreign currency transaction losses 880  224

Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable (17,918)  (17,994)

Inventories (10,725)  (6,747)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,087)  1,857

Refundable income taxes —  5,133

Other assets 16  437

Accounts payable 5,998  10,740

Accrued liabilities 5,484  (1,122)

Income tax payable 160  6

Deferred rent and other liabilities 151  53

Deferred revenues (1,564)  920

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 5,415  (2,554)

Cash flows from investing activities:    

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (4,539)  (7,363)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 820  —

Proceeds (use of cash) from sale of subsidiary 85  (238)

Purchases of marketable securities (31,693)  (69,211)

Proceeds from maturities of marketable securities 58,323  63,470

Change in restricted cash —  (118)

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities —  2,000

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 22,996  (11,460)

Cash flows from financing activities:    

Proceeds from issuances of common stock 2,813  2,607

Purchase and retirement of common stock —  (5)

Payments made on capital leases (271)  (473)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,542  2,129

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (885)  (888)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 30,068  (12,773)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 59,196  72,243
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FORMFACTOR, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
 Nine Months Ended

 
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 89,264  $ 59,470

    

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:    

Changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to property, plant and equipment purchases $ (1,105)  $ (2,293)

Income and property taxes paid (refunded), net $ 789  $ (6,238)
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FORMFACTOR, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited) 

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 

Basis of presentation. The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of FormFactor, Inc. and our subsidiaries have
been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and pursuant to the instructions to
Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Our interim financial statements do not include
all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary to fairly present our financial position, results of operations and cash
flows have been included. Operating results for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the year ending December 27, 2014, or for any other period. The balance sheet at December 28, 2013 has been derived from the audited
consolidated financial statements at that date but does not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements.
The condensed consolidated financial statements include our accounts as well as those of our wholly-owned subsidiaries after elimination of all inter-
company balances and transactions.

 
The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that

affect the amounts reported in our condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and
may result in material effects on our consolidated operating results and financial position. 

These financial statements and notes should be read with the consolidated financial statements and notes for the year ended December 28, 2013 included
in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 7, 2014.

 
Fiscal year. We operate on a 52/53 week fiscal year, whereby the fiscal year ends on the last Saturday of December. Fiscal 2014 and 2013 each contain

52 weeks and the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013 each contained 13 and 39 weeks, respectively. Fiscal 2014 will
end on December 27, 2014.

Critical Accounting Policies. Our critical accounting policies have not changed during the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 from those
disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2013.

Reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet to conform to the current period
presentation.

Note 2 — Recent Accounting Pronouncements

 In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2014-09, "Revenue from
Contracts with Customers". The guidance requires an entity to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The guidance also requires expanded disclosures
relating to the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. Additionally, qualitative and
quantitative disclosures are required about customer contracts, significant judgments and changes in judgments, and assets recognized from the costs to obtain
or fulfill a contract. The standard permits the use of either the retrospective or cumulative effect transition methods. This guidance will replace most existing
revenue recognition guidance in United States generally accepted accounting principles when it becomes effective, which for us will be at the beginning of
the first quarter of fiscal year 2017 using one of the two prescribed transition methods. Early adoption is not permitted. We are evaluating the impact of the
revenue recognition guidance on our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures. We have not yet selected a transition method nor have we
determined the effect of the standard on our ongoing financial reporting.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, "Presentation of Financial Statements-Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40)". This ASU provides
guidance to determine when and how to disclose going-concern uncertainties in the financial statements. The new standard requires management to perform
interim and annual assessments of an entity’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year of the date that the financial statements are issued. An
entity must provide certain disclosures if conditions or events raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. The standard
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will be effective for us in fiscal year 2017. We are evaluating the impact of the adoption of this accounting standard update on our consolidated financial
statements and related disclosures.

Note 3 — Concentration of Credit and Other Risks
 

Financial instruments that potentially subject us to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash equivalents, marketable securities and trade
receivables. Our cash equivalents and marketable securities are held in safekeeping by large, credit worthy financial institutions. We invest our excess cash
primarily in U.S. banks, government and agency bonds, money market funds and corporate obligations. We have established guidelines relative to credit
ratings, diversification and maturities that seek to maintain safety and liquidity. Deposits in these banks may exceed the amounts of insurance provided on
such deposits. To date, we have not experienced any losses on our deposits of cash and cash equivalents.

We market and sell our products to a narrow base of customers and generally do not require collateral. The following customers accounted for more than
10% of our revenues for the periods indicated:

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September

27, 2014  
September

28, 2013  
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

Intel 18.9%  15.5%  18.3%  15.8%
Micron 16.6  19.0  14.6  10.2
SK hynix 15.6  12.4  18.0  17.0
Samsung 10.8  *  *  *

 61.9%  46.9%  50.9%  43.0%

* Less than 10% of revenues.

At September 27, 2014, two customers accounted for 25% and 22% of gross accounts receivable. At December 28, 2013, three customers accounted for
approximately 21%, 15% and 11% of gross accounts receivable. No other customers accounted for more than 10% of gross accounts receivable at either of
these fiscal period ends. We operate in the intensely competitive semiconductor industry, including the Dynamic Random Access Memory, or DRAM, Flash
memory, and System-on-Chip, or SoC markets, which have been characterized by price erosion, rapid technological change, short product life-cyclical market
patterns and heightened foreign and domestic competition. Significant technological changes in the industry could adversely affect our operating results.

Certain components for our wafer probe card products that meet our requirements are available only from a limited number of suppliers. The rapid rate of
technological change and the necessity of developing and manufacturing products with short life cycles may intensify our reliance on such suppliers. The
inability to obtain components as required, or to develop alternative sources, if and as required in the future, could result in delays or reductions in product
shipments, which in turn could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

Note 4 — Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill recorded from the acquisition of MicroProbe on October 16, 2012 was $30.7 million as of September 27, 2014 and remained unchanged from
the amounts recorded as of December 28, 2013. The Company has not recorded any historical goodwill impairments as of September 27, 2014.

The changes in intangible assets during the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and the net book value of intangible assets as of September 27, 2014
and December 28, 2013 were as follows (in thousands):
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  Intangible Assets, Gross Amount  Accumulated Amortization  Intangible Assets, Net  
Weighted
Average

Useful Life
Other

Intangible
Assets (1)  

December
28, 2013  Additions/Disposals  

September 27,
2014  

December
28, 2013  

Expense,
net  

September 27,
2014  

December 28,
2013  

September 27,
2014  

September 27,
2014

Existing
developed
technologies  $ 51,248  $ —  $ 51,248  $ 18,955  $13,197  $ 32,152  $ 32,293  $ 19,096  2.0

Trade name  4,388  —  4,388  530  330  860  3,858  3,528  8.0
Customer
relationships  17,000  —  17,000  2,581  1,688  4,269  14,419  12,731  6.0
Total finite-
lived
intangible
assets  72,636  —  72,636  22,066  15,215  37,281  50,570  35,355   
In-process
research and
development  6,900  —  6,900  —  —  —  6,900  6,900   
Total
intangible
assets  $ 79,536  $ —  $ 79,536  $ 22,066  $15,215  $ 37,281  $ 57,470  $ 42,255   

(1) Excludes fully amortized intangible assets

The in-process research and development ("IPR&D") assets are classified as indefinite lived intangible assets that are not currently subject to
amortization but are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such assets may not be
recoverable. The IPR&D assets will be subject to amortization upon completion of their respective research projects and at the start of commercialization.
The fair values assigned to IPR&D assets were determined using the income approach based on estimates and judgments regarding risks inherent in the
development process, including the likelihood of achieving technological success and market acceptance. If an IPR&D project is abandoned, the acquired
technology attributable to the project will be expensed in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

For the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, amortization expense of $4.4 million and $0.7 million, and $13.2 million and $2.0 million,
respectively, was included in cost of revenues and selling, general and administrative expenses. For the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013,
amortization expense of $3.4 million and $0.7 million, and $10.4 million and $2.2 million, respectively, was included in cost of revenues and selling, general
and administrative expenses.

Based on the carrying values of the finite-lived intangible assets recorded as of September 27, 2014 and assuming no subsequent additions to or
impairment of the underlying assets, the remaining estimated annual amortization expense is expected to be as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year  Amount

2014  $ 3,566
2015  12,739
2016  8,720
2017  2,551
2018  2,501
and thereafter  5,278

Total  $ 35,355

Note 5 — Restructuring Charges
 

Restructuring charges include costs related to employee termination benefits, cost of long-lived assets abandoned or impaired, as well as contract
termination costs. Restructuring charges are reflected separately as "Restructuring charges, net" in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. A
summary of the actions we have taken during the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013, the purposes of which were to improve
operating efficiency, streamline and simplify our operations and reduce our operating costs, are discussed below.

2014 Restructuring Activities

On January 27, 2014, we announced a global organizational restructuring and cost reduction plan (the "Q1 2014 Restructuring Plan"). As part of the plan,
the Company eliminated 52 full-time employees. In addition, we reduced our temporary workforce by 9 positions. We recorded $2.0 million of restructuring
charges during the first quarter of fiscal 2014, w
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hich was comprised of $1.4 million in severance and related benefits and $0.6 million in impairment charges for certain equipment that would no longer be
utilized. During the three months ended June 28, 2014, we eliminated an additional 2 full-time employees and recorded $59 thousand in severance charges.
During the three months ended September 27, 2014, we eliminated an additional full-time position and recorded $28 thousand in severance charges.

The liabilities we accrued represent our best estimate of the obligations we expect to incur and could be subject to adjustment as market conditions
change. The activities comprising these restructuring activities and the related cash payments were substantially completed and paid by September 27, 2014.

2013 Restructuring Activities

In the first quarter of fiscal 2013, we implemented a restructuring plan (the "Q1 2013 Restructuring Plan") which resulted in the reduction of our global
workforce by 31 employees across the organization. In addition we reduced our temporary workforce by approximately 20 positions. We also suspended
development activities and engineering efforts for our next generation DRAM Matrix platform and terminated development activities for a certain SoC
product platform. We recorded $4.0 million of restructuring charges during the first quarter of fiscal 2013, which was comprised of $1.3 million in severance
and related benefits and $2.7 million in impairment charges for certain equipment that would no longer be utilized. In the second quarter of fiscal 2013, we
recorded $0.1 million of severance and related benefits due to the reduction of 4 employees across the organization. The activities comprising these
restructuring activities were completed in fiscal 2013.

The activities in the restructuring accrual for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 were as follows (in thousands):

 
Employee

Severance and
Benefits  

Property and
Equipment
Impairment  Total

Accrual at December 28, 2013 $ 138  $ —  $ 138
Restructuring charges 1,484  600  2,084
Cash payments (1,592)  —  (1,592)
Asset impairments —  (600)  (600)
Non-cash settlements (2)  —  (2)

Accrual at September 27, 2014 $ 28  $ —  $ 28

The activities in the restructuring accrual for the nine months ended September 28, 2013 were as follows (in thousands)

 
Employee

Severance and
Benefits  

Property and
Equipment
Impairment  

Contract
Termination
and Other

Costs  Total

Accrual at December 29, 2012 $ 548  $ —  $ 68  $ 616
Restructuring charges 1,613  2,743  14  4,370
Cash payments (1,851)  (32)  (17)  (1,900)
Asset impairment —  (2,743)  —  (2,743)
Adjustment to restructuring charges (152)  (5)  —  (157)
Other settlements 9  37  (65)  (19)

Accrual at September 28, 2013 $ 167  $ —  $ —  $ 167

Note 6 — Fair Value

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
 
We measure and report certain assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis, including money market funds, U.S. Treasury securities, agency

securities, commercial paper and foreign currency derivatives (see Note 18 to the Condensed

11



Consolidated Financial Statements - Derivative Financial Instruments, for a discussion of fair value of foreign currency derivatives).

Fair value measured on a recurring basis as of September 27, 2014 was as follows (in thousands): 

 Level 1  Level 2  Total

Assets:      
Cash equivalents      

Money market funds $ 50,087  $ —  $ 50,087
Marketable securities      

U.S. Treasuries —  47,437  47,437
Agency securities (Federal) —  17,666  17,666

Total $ 50,087  $ 65,103  $ 115,190

Fair value measured on a recurring basis as of December 28, 2013 was as follows (in thousands):

 

 Level 1  Level 2  Total

Assets:      
Cash equivalents      

Money market funds $ 27,943  $ —  $ 27,943
Commercial paper —  11,623  11,623

Marketable securities      
U.S. Treasuries —  49,014  49,014
Agency securities (Federal) —  31,258  31,258

Total $ 27,943  $ 91,895  $ 119,838
 

The Level 1 assets consist of our money market fund deposits. The Level 2 assets consist of our available-for-sale investment portfolio, which are valued
utilizing a market approach. Our investments are priced by pricing vendors who provided observable inputs for their pricing without applying significant
judgment. Broker pricing is used mainly when a quoted price is not available, the investment is not priced by our pricing vendors or when a broker price is
more reflective of fair values in the market in which the investment trades. Our broker-priced investments are labeled as Level 2 investments because fair
values of these investments are based on similar assets without applying significant judgments. In addition, all of our investments have a sufficient level of
trading volume to demonstrate that the fair values used are appropriate for these investments.

We did not have any transfers of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis to or from Level 1 and Level 2 during each of the three and nine
months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013.

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Non-Recurring Basis

There were no assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis during the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014.

Note 7 — Marketable Securities
 

We classify our marketable securities as available-for-sale. All marketable securities represent the investment of funds available for current operations,
notwithstanding their contractual maturities. Such marketable securities are recorded at fair value and unrealized gains and losses are recorded in accumulated
other comprehensive income until realized.

 
Marketable securities at September 27, 2014 consisted of the following (in thousands):
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 Amortized Cost  
Gross

Unrealized
Gains  

Gross
Unrealized

Losses  Fair Value

U.S. Treasuries $ 47,381  $ 55  $ —  $ 47,436
Agency securities (Federal) 17,666  1  —  17,667

 $ 65,047  $ 56  $ —  $ 65,103
 

Marketable securities at December 28, 2013 consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

 Amortized Cost  
Gross

Unrealized
Gains  

Gross
Unrealized

Losses  Fair Value

U.S. Treasuries $ 48,991  $ 33  $ (10)  $ 49,014
Commercial paper 11,623  —  —  11,623
Agency securities (Federal) 31,261  1  (4)  31,258

 $ 91,875  $ 34  $ (14)  $ 91,895
 
The marketable securities with gross unrealized losses have been in a loss position for less than twelve months as of September 27, 2014 and December

28, 2013, respectively.
 
When evaluating the investments for other-than-temporary impairment, we review factors such as the length of time and extent to which fair value has

been below the amortized cost basis, review of current market liquidity, interest rate risk, the financial condition of the issuer, as well as credit rating
downgrades. We believe that the unrealized losses are not other-than-temporary. We do not have a foreseeable need to liquidate the portfolio and anticipate
recovering the full cost of the securities either as market conditions improve or as the securities mature.

 
Contractual maturities of marketable securities as of September 27, 2014 were as follows (in thousands):

 

 
Amortized Cost  Fair Value

Due in one year or less $ 45,664  $ 45,696
Due after one year to five years 19,383  19,407

 

$ 65,047  $ 65,103
 
Realized gains and losses on sales and maturities of marketable securities were immaterial for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and

September 28, 2013, respectively.

Note 8 — Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

A reconciliation of the changes in our allowance for doubtful accounts receivable for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28,
2013, respectively, is as follows (in thousands):

 

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013

Balance at beginning of period $ 265  $ 290
Additions 5  —
Reductions (4)  (19)

Balance at end of period $ 266  $ 271

Note 9 — Inventories
 

Inventories consisted of the following (in thousands):
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September 27, 

2014  
December 28, 

2013

Raw materials $ 9,988  $ 7,411
Work-in-progress 14,342  10,531
Finished goods 1,572  2,765

 

$ 25,902  $ 20,707

Note 10 — Warranty

A reconciliation of the changes in our warranty liability for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013, respectively, is as
follows (in thousands):

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013

Balance at beginning of period $ 691  $ 734
   Accruals 1,932  1,230
   Settlements (1,594)  (930)

Balance at the end of period $ 1,029  $ 1,034

Note 11 — Long-lived Assets
 

Impairment of long-lived assets
 
During the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, we recorded $86 thousand and $0.8 million of impairments related to manufacturing assets

we no longer utilize. During the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013, we recorded $15 thousand and $0.2 million, respectively, of impairments
related to manufacturing assets we no longer utilize. These charges are included in "Impairment of long-lived assets" in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations in their respective periods.

During the three months ended September 27, 2014, we ceased to use fully depreciated assets with an acquired cost of $0.3 million.

Long-lived Assets
 
Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following (in thousands):

 

 
September 27, 

2014  
December 28, 

2013

Building $ —  $ 790
Machinery and equipment 146,757  143,463
Computer equipment and software 34,352  34,547
Capital leases —  866
Furniture and fixtures 5,444  5,495
Leasehold improvements 66,921  67,384
Sub total 253,474  252,545
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (228,062)  (221,346)
Net long-lived assets 25,412  31,199
Construction-in-progress 1,198  3,991

Total $ 26,610  $ 35,190
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Assets held for sale

During the nine months ended September 27, 2014, we reclassified $0.8 million of building and $0.5 million of machinery and equipment from
"Property, plant and equipment, net" to "Prepaid expenses and other current assets" in our balance sheet as these assets were identified as held for sale. The
building was sold during the third quarter of fiscal 2014 and we recorded a gain of $0.2 million on the sale.

Refer to Note 4 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - Goodwill and Intangible Assets for further details relating to our intangible long-
lived assets.

Note 12 — Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss
 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss includes foreign currency translation adjustments and unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities, net of
tax. Components of accumulated other comprehensive loss were as follows (in thousands):

 

 
September 27, 

2014  
December 28, 

2013

Unrealized loss on marketable securities, net of tax of $439 at
September 27, 2014 and $428 at December 28, 2013, respectively $ (384)  $ (409)
Cumulative translation adjustments (216)  160

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (600)  $ (249)

Note 13 — Stockholders’ Equity
 
Restricted Stock Units
 

Restricted stock unit activity under our equity incentive plans during the nine months ended September 27, 2014 is set forth below:
 

 Units  
Weighted

Average Grant
Date Fair Value

Restricted stock units at December 28, 2013 2,929,639  $ 5.88
Awards granted 1,900,000  6.52
Awards vested (1,175,853)  6.42
Awards canceled (255,801)  6.06

Restricted stock units at September 27, 2014 3,397,985  $ 6.04

On May 5, 2014, we issued 350,000 shares of restricted stock units to seven senior executives of our company that will vest based on certain market
performance criteria. The performance criteria are based on the Company's Total Shareholder Return (TSR) for the period from April 1, 2014 to March 31,
2016 relative to the TSR of the companies identified as being part of the S&P Semiconductor Select Industry Index (FormFactor peer companies), as of April
1, 2014. The compensation cost will be recognized ratably over the requisite service period. During the nine months ended September 27, 2014, we recorded
$0.4 million of stock-based compensation expense related to these awards.

The total fair value of restricted stock units vested during the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013 was $0.2 million
and $7.3 million, and $0.1 million and $3.4 million, respectively.

Stock Options
 

During the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013, we did not grant any stock options.

Note 14 — Stock-Based Compensation
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We account for all stock-based compensation to employees and directors, including grants of stock options, as stock-based compensation costs based on
the fair value measured as of the date of grant. These costs are recognized as an expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations over the
requisite service period.

The table below shows stock-based compensation charges included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands):
 

 
Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013  

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013

Stock-based compensation included in:
 

 
 

    
Cost of revenues $ 700  $ 547  $ 1,855  $ 1,709
Research and development 1,077  810  2,638  2,652
Selling, general and administrative 2,157  1,601  5,530  4,764

Total stock-based compensation 3,934  2,958  10,023  9,125
Tax effect of stock-based compensation —  —  —  —

Total stock-based compensation, net of tax $ 3,934  $ 2,958  $ 10,023  $ 9,125
 

Employee Stock Purchase Plan
 

Under the 2012 Employee Stock Purchase Plan ("ESPP"), the offering periods are 12 months commencing on February 1 of each calendar year and
ending on January 31 of the subsequent calendar year, and a six month fixed offering period commencing on August 1 of each calendar year and ending on
January 31 of the subsequent calendar year. The 12 month offering period consists of two six month purchase periods and the six month offering period
consists of one six month purchase period. The price of the common stock purchased is 85% of the lesser of the fair market value of the common stock on the
first day of the applicable offering period or the last day of each purchase period.

During the three months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013, we issued 265,467 and 296,245 ESPP shares, respectively. During the nine
months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013, we issued 586,386 and 583,173 ESPP shares, respectively.

The following weighted-average assumptions were used in estimating the fair value of employees' purchase rights under our approved employee stock
purchase plans:

 
Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013  

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013

ESPP:
 

 
 

    
Dividend yield —%  —%  —%  —%
Expected volatility 41.6%  39.7%  41.9%  39.6%
Risk-free interest rate 0.09%  0.13%  0.09%  0.12%
Expected term (in years) 0.81  0.81  0.66  0.66

 

Unrecognized Compensation Costs
 

At September 27, 2014, the unrecognized stock-based compensation, adjusted for estimated forfeitures, was as follows (in thousands): 

 
Unrecognized

Expense  
Average Expected

Recognition Period
in years

Stock options $ 219  0.57
Restricted stock units 12,152  1.40
Employee stock purchase plan 350  0.35

Total unrecognized stock-based compensation expense $ 12,721   
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Note 15 — Net Loss per Share
 

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net loss
per share for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013, respectively, was based only on the weighted-average number of
shares outstanding during that period as the inclusion of any common stock equivalents would have been anti-dilutive.

 
A reconciliation of the numerator and denominator used in the calculation of basic and diluted net loss per share is as follows (in thousands):

 

 
Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013  

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013

Numerator:
 

 
 

    
Net loss used in computing basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (277)  $ (10,714)  $ (17,314)  $ (38,894)

Denominator:        
Weighted-average shares used in computing basic
net loss per share 56,297  54,437  55,720  54,070
Add potentially dilutive securities —  —  —  —
Weighted-average shares used in computing basic
and diluted net loss per share 56,297  54,437  55,720  54,070

The following table sets forth the weighted-average number of all potentially dilutive securities excluded from the computation in the table above
because their effect would have been anti-dilutive (in thousands):

 

 
Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013  

September 27, 
2014  

September 28, 
2013

Options to purchase common stock 2,675  3,577  2,981  3,917
Restricted stock units —  278  1  512
Employee stock purchase plan 20  46  1  1

Total potentially dilutive securities 2,695  3,901  2,983  4,430

Note 16 — Income Taxes
 

We recorded an income tax provision of $0.1 million and $0.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, respectively, and an
income tax benefit of $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013. Income tax provisions reflect the
tax provision on our operations in the U.S. and foreign jurisdictions and the tax benefit from the lapsing of the statute of limitations in foreign jurisdictions.
We continue to maintain a valuation allowance for our U.S. Federal and state deferred tax assets.

Note 17 — Commitments and Contingencies
 
Contractual and purchase obligations

We lease facilities under non-cancellable operating leases with various expiration dates through 2021. During the three months ended September 27,
2014, we extended an operating lease term relating to our San Jose, California facility from April 2016 to November 2021. The facilities generally require us
to pay property taxes, insurance and maintenance costs. Further, several lease agreements contain rent escalation clauses or rent holidays. For purposes of
recognizing minimum rental expenses on a straight-line basis over the terms of the leases, we use the date of initial possession to begin amortization. We have
the option to extend or renew most of our leases, which may increase the future minimum lease commitments. Purchase obligations are primarily for
purchases of inventory and manufacturing related service contracts. Purchase obligations are defined as agreements that are enforceable and legally binding
and that specify all significant terms, including: fixed or minimum quantities to be purchased; fixed, minimum or variable price provisions; and the
approximate timing of the
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transaction. Timing of payments and actual amounts paid may be different depending on the time of receipt of goods or services or changes to agreed-upon
amounts for some obligations.

Our lease and purchase obligations have not materially changed as of September 27, 2014 from those disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K as of
December 28, 2013.

Environmental Matters
 

We are subject to U.S. federal, state and local, and foreign governmental laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment, including
those governing the discharge of pollutants into the air and water, the management and disposal of hazardous substances and wastes, the clean-up of
contaminated sites and the maintenance of a safe workplace. We believe that we comply in all material respects with the environmental laws and regulations
that apply to us, including those of the California Department of Toxic Substances Control, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District, the City of
Livermore Water Resources Division, County of Santa Clara Department of Environmental Health, County of San Diego Hazardous Materials Division and
Encino Water District, and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health. We did not receive any notices of violations of environmental laws and
regulations during the nine months ended September 27, 2014, or in our fiscal 2013. We do not believe that any loss from environmental remediation
liabilities would be in an amount material to our financial statements.

While we believe that we are in compliance in all material respects with the environmental laws and regulations that apply to us, in the future, we may
receive environmental violation notices, and if received, final resolution of the violations identified by these notices could harm our operations, which may
adversely impact our operating results and cash flows. New laws and regulations, amended enforcement practices around existing laws and regulations, the
discovery of previously unknown contamination at our or others' sites or the imposition of new cleanup requirements could also harm our operations, thereby
adversely impacting our operating results and cash flows.

Indemnification Arrangements

We have entered, and may from time to time in the ordinary course of our business enter, into contractual arrangements with third parties that include
indemnification obligations. Under these contractual arrangements, we have agreed to defend, indemnify and/or hold the third party harmless from and
against certain liabilities. These arrangements include indemnities in favor of customers in the event that our wafer probe cards infringe a third party's
intellectual property or cause property or other damages and indemnities in favor of our lessors in connection with facility leasehold liabilities that we may
cause. In addition, we have entered into indemnification agreements with our directors and certain of our officers, and our bylaws contain indemnification
obligations in favor of our directors, officers and agents. These indemnity arrangements may limit the type of the claim, the total amount that we can be
required to be paid in connection with the indemnification obligation and the time within which an indemnification claim can be made. The duration of the
indemnification obligation may vary, and for most arrangements, survives the agreement term and is indefinite. We believe that substantially all of our
indemnity arrangements provide either for limitations on the maximum potential future payments we could be obligated to make, or for limitations on the
types of claims and damages we could be obligated to indemnify, or both. However, it is not possible to determine or reasonably estimate the maximum
potential amount of future payments under these indemnification obligations due to the varying terms of such obligations, a lack of history of prior
indemnification claims, the unique facts and circumstances involved in each particular contractual arrangement and in each potential future claim for
indemnification, and the contingency of any potential liabilities upon the occurrence of events that are not reasonably determinable. We have not had any
material requests for indemnification under these arrangements. Our management believes that any liability for these indemnity arrangements would not be
material to our accompanying consolidated financial statements. We have not recorded any liabilities for these indemnification arrangements on our
consolidated balance sheet as of September 27, 2014.

Legal Matters
 
From time to time, we may be subject to legal proceedings and claims in the ordinary course of business. For the nine months ended September 27, 2014,

we were not involved in any material legal proceedings. We identify below in "Other Litigation", a proceeding filed in fiscal 2013, which, if not resolved
amicably, either (i) includes allegations that could potentially result in a material legal proceeding, or (ii) the cost to defend the allegations through trial could
be material. In the future we may become a party to additional legal proceedings that may require us to spend significant resources, including proceedings
designed to protect our intellectual property rights. Litigation can be expensive and disruptive to normal business operations. Moreover, the results of legal
proceedings are difficult to predict, and the costs incurred in litigation can be substantial, regardless of outcome.
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Customs and Trade Matters

From time to time, we receive communications from certain jurisdictions regarding customs and indirect tax matters such as customs duties and value
added taxes. For the nine months ended September 27, 2014, we did not receive any communications from jurisdictions regarding any material customs
duties or indirect tax matters.

 
Intellectual Property Litigation

 
In the ordinary course of business, the Company has been, currently is, and may in the future be, involved in commercial litigation relating to intellectual

property, as well as third party initiated patent office proceedings in the United States and foreign patent offices.

No provision has been made for intellectual property litigation because we believe that it is not probable that a liability had been incurred as of
September 27, 2014. We could incur material attorneys' fees in prosecuting and defending actions related to intellectual property.

Other Litigation

In August 2013, a former employee (“Plaintiff”) filed a class action lawsuit against the Company in the Superior Court of California, alleging violations
of California’s wage and hour laws and unfair business practices on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated current and former employees at the
Company’s Livermore facilities from August 21, 2009 to the present. In February 2014, the Court granted the Company’s motion to strike portions of
Plaintiff’s first amended complaint, clarifying the scope of the putative class. A second amended complaint has also been filed. Procedurally, the case is in the
early stages of litigation and no defined class has been certified. The parties participated in a mediation during the third quarter of fiscal 2014, which did not
result in a settlement. The Company currently believes that any settlement reached would be in an amount that is not material to the Company's financial
statements. The Company denies the allegations contained in the lawsuit and, based on available information, believes it has significant defenses to the
allegations of the lawsuit. If the matter is not settled, the Company could incur material attorneys’ fees in defending the lawsuit.

Note 18 — Derivative Financial Instruments
 

We operate and sell our products in various global markets. As a result, we are exposed to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. We utilize foreign
currency forward contracts to hedge against future movements in foreign exchange rates that affect certain existing foreign currency denominated assets and
liabilities. Under this program, our strategy is to have increases or decreases in our foreign currency exposures offset by gains or losses on the foreign
currency forward contracts to mitigate the risks and volatility associated with foreign currency transaction gains or losses. We do not use derivative financial
instruments for speculative or trading purposes. Our derivative instruments are not designated as hedging instruments. We record the fair value of these
contracts as of the end of our reporting period to our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet with changes in fair value recorded within “Other income
(expense), net” in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for both realized and unrealized gains and losses.

 
The following table provides information about our foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as of September 27, 2014 (in thousands): 

Currency  Contract Position  
Contract Amount
(Local Currency)  

Contract Amount
(U.S. Dollars)

Japanese Yen  Sell  1,440,176  $ 13,154
Taiwan Dollar  Buy  (30,418)  (1,005)
Korean Won  Buy  (1,819,141)  (1,741)

Total USD notional amount of outstanding foreign exchange
contracts    $ 10,408

 
The contracts were entered into on September 26, 2014 and matured on October 24, 2014. Our foreign currency contracts are classified within Level 2 of

the fair value hierarchy as they are valued using pricing models that utilize observable market inputs. There was no change in the value of these contracts as
of September 27, 2014. Additionally, no gains or losses relating to the outstanding derivative contracts were recorded in the three and nine months ended
September 27, 2014.
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The location and amount of gains and losses related to non-designated derivative instruments that matured in the three and nine months ended
September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013 in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are as follows (in thousands):

 

 

 
 

 Amount of Gain (Loss) Recognized on Derivatives

 

 
 

 Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
Derivatives Not Designated
as Hedging Instruments  

Location of Gain (Loss)
Recognized on Derivatives  

September 27,
2014  

September 28,
2013  

September 27,
2014  

September 28,
2013

Foreign exchange
forward contracts  

Other income
(expense), net  $ 740  $ (19)  $ 465  $ (270)
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Securities
Act of 1933, which are subject to risks and uncertainties. The forward-looking statements include statements concerning, among other things, our business
strategy (including anticipated trends and developments in, and management plans for, our business and the markets in which we operate), financial results,
operating results, revenues, gross margin, operating expenses, products, projected costs and capital expenditures, research and development programs, sales
and marketing initiatives and competition. In some cases, you can identify these statements by forward-looking words, such as "may," "might," "will,"
"could," "should," "expect," "plan," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "intend" and "continue," the negative or plural of these words and other
comparable terminology.

 
The forward-looking statements are only predictions based on our current expectations and our projections about future events. All forward-looking

statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are based upon information available to us as of the filing date of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. We have no obligation to update any of these statements. These
forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results, levels of activity,
performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these statements. These factors include the matters discussed in the
section titled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2013 and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q. You should carefully consider the numerous risks and uncertainties described under these sections.

 
The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes

contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Unless expressly stated or the context otherwise requires, the terms “we,” “our,” “us” and “FormFactor”
refer to FormFactor, Inc. and its subsidiaries.

Overview
 

We design, develop, manufacture, sell and support precision, high performance advanced semiconductor wafer probe card products and solutions. We are
the largest probe card manufacturer, and semiconductor manufacturers use our wafer probe cards to perform wafer sort and test on semiconductor die, or
chips, prior to wafer singulation. During wafer sort and test, a wafer probe card is mounted on a prober and electrically connected to a semiconductor tester.
The wafer probe card is used as an interface to connect electrically with and test individual chips on a wafer. Our customers can reduce their cost of test by
identifying defective chips prior to incurring the time and costs of packaging defective chips. We work closely with our customers on product design, as each
wafer probe card is a custom product that is specific to the chip and wafer designs of the customer. We operate in a single industry segment and have derived
substantially all of our revenues from the sale of wafer probe cards incorporating our proprietary technology.

Historically, sales for wafer probe cards for testing Dynamic Random Access Memory, or DRAM, devices have made up the majority of our revenues. In
October 2012, we completed the acquisition of Astria Semiconductor Holdings, Inc., including its subsidiary Micro-Probe Incorporated (together
"MicroProbe"). The majority of MicroProbe's revenue is made up of sales of wafer probe cards for testing System-on-Chip, or SoC, devices.

We incurred a net loss of $17.3 million in the first-nine months of fiscal 2014 as compared to a net loss of $38.9 million in the first-nine months of fiscal
2013. The decrease in net loss is primarily attributable to our ongoing cost reduction and restructuring efforts as well as increased revenues.

Our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and restricted cash totaled approximately $155 million as of September 27, 2014, as compared to
approximately $152 million at December 28, 2013. The increase in our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities balances was primarily due to
improved operating results and reduced capital expenditures, net of investments in working capital to grow revenues. We generated $5.3 million of cash in the
third fiscal quarter of 2014. We believe that we will be able to satisfy our working capital requirements for at least the next twelve months with the liquidity
provided by our existing cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. If we are unsuccessful in maintaining or growing our revenues, or maintaining or
reducing our cost structure in an industry down-turn, or increasing our available cash through financing, our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities
will decline in future fiscal years.
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We believe the following information is important to understanding our business, our financial statements and the remainder of this discussion and
analysis of our financial condition and results of operations:

Revenues. We derive substantially all of our revenues from product sales of wafer probe cards. Revenues from our customers are subject to fluctuations
due to factors including, but not limited to, design cycles, technology adoption rates, competitive pressure to reduce prices, cyclicality of the different end
markets into which our customers' products are sold and market conditions in the semiconductor industry. Historically, increases in revenues have resulted
from increased demand for our existing products, the introduction of new, more complex products, the penetration of new markets and through acquisition.
We expect that revenues from the sale of wafer probe cards will continue to account for substantially all of our revenues for the foreseeable future.

Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues consists primarily of manufacturing materials, payroll, shipping and handling costs, manufacturing-related overhead
and amortization of certain intangible assets. Our manufacturing operations rely upon a limited number of suppliers to provide key components and materials
for our products, some of which are a sole source. We order materials and supplies based on backlog and forecasted customer orders. Tooling and setup costs
related to changing manufacturing lots at our suppliers are also included in the cost of revenues. We expense all warranty costs and inventory provisions as
cost of revenues.

We design, manufacture and sell custom advanced wafer probe cards into the semiconductor test market, which is subject to significant variability and
demand fluctuations. Our wafer probe cards are complex products that are custom to a specific chip design of a customer and must be delivered on relatively
short lead-times as compared to our overall manufacturing process. As our advanced wafer probe cards are manufactured in low volumes, it is not uncommon
for us to acquire production materials and start certain production activities based on estimated production yields and forecasted demand prior to or in excess
of actual demand for our wafer probe cards. We record an adjustment to our inventory valuation for estimated excess, obsolete and non-sellable inventories
based on assumptions about future demand, past usage, changes to manufacturing processes and overall market conditions.

Research and Development. Research and development expenses include expenses related to product development, engineering and material costs.
Research and development costs are expensed as incurred. We plan to continue to invest in research and development activities to improve and enhance
existing product technologies and to develop new technologies for current and new products and for new applications.

Selling, General and Administrative. Selling, general and administrative expenses include expenses related to sales, marketing, administrative personnel,
internal and outside sales representatives' commissions, market research and consulting, and other sales, marketing, administrative activities, amortization of
certain intangible assets, and provision for doubtful accounts. These expenses also include costs for protecting and enforcing our intellectual property rights
and regulatory compliance costs.

Restructuring Charges. Restructuring charges include costs related to employee termination benefits, cost of long-lived assets abandoned or impaired, as
well as contract termination costs.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets. Asset impairment charges include charges associated with the write-down of assets that have no future expected benefit
or for assets that have been determined to be impaired as well as adjustments to the carrying amount of our assets held for sale.

Results of Operations
 

The following table sets forth our operating results as a percentage of revenues for the periods indicated:
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 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013

Revenues 100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of revenues 67.3  81.5  71.4  79.2
Gross profit 32.7  18.5  28.6  20.8
Operating expenses:        

Research and development 15.2  15.2  16.2  17.6
Selling, general and administrative 18.0  19.2  19.6  22.4
Restructuring charges, net —  0.2  1.1  2.3
Loss on sale of subsidiary —  —  —  0.2
Impairment of long-lived assets 0.1  —  0.4  0.1

Total operating expenses 33.3  34.6  37.3  42.6
Operating loss (0.7)  (16.1)  (8.7)  (21.8)
Interest income, net 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.2
Other income (expense), net 0.3  (0.1)  —  0.3
Loss before income taxes (0.3)  (16.1)  (8.6)  (21.3)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 0.1  (0.2)  0.2  (0.1)

Net loss (0.4)%  (15.9)%  (8.8)%  (21.2)%
 

Three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013:
 

Revenues
 
Revenues by Market

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  % Change  
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013  % Change
 (In thousands, except percentages)

SoC $ 39,386  $ 31,700  24.2 %  $ 105,653  $ 85,646  23.4 %
DRAM 31,383  28,852  8.8  79,985  77,501  3.2
Flash 3,164  7,082  (55.3)  11,607  19,840  (41.5)

Total revenues $ 73,933  $ 67,634  9.3 %  $ 197,245  $ 182,987  7.8 %
 
Revenues for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 increased 9%, or approximately $6.3 million, and 8%, or approximately $14.3

million, respectively, as compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year. For the three months ended September 27, 2014, our revenue increased 24%
in our SoC products, increased 9% in our DRAM products and decreased 55% in our Flash memory products, as compared to the corresponding period in the
prior year. For the nine months ended September 27, 2014, our revenues increased 23% in our SoC products, increased 3% in our DRAM products and
decreased 41% in our Flash memory products, as compared to the corresponding period in the prior year.

The overall increase in revenues was primarily driven by higher unit volume in both the SoC and DRAM markets. The SoC revenue increase was driven
by a combination of strong mobile application processor, personal computer processor, and automotive microcontroller demand. DRAM demand and revenue
increased primarily due to the adoption of our SmartMatrix product at a major South Korean memory producer. The decrease in Flash memory revenue was
due to a weakening NOR Flash memory market and reduced demand for our TouchMatrix product at South Korean and Taiwanese NAND Flash memory
producers.

Revenues by Geographic Region
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The following table sets forth our revenues by geographic region for the periods indicated:

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
% of 

Revenue  
September 28, 

2013  
% of 

Revenue  
September 27, 

2014  
% of 

Revenue  
September 28, 

2013  
% of 

Revenue
 (In thousands, except percentages)

North America $ 19,569  26.5%  $ 17,252  25.5%  $ 52,406  26.6%  $ 46,868  25.6%
South Korea 14,502  19.6  12,562  18.6  41,784  21.2  37,769  20.6
Taiwan 12,398  16.8  22,953  33.9  33,366  16.9  54,128  29.6
Asia-Pacific
(1) 12,090  16.4  4,470  6.6  26,377  13.5  16,732  9.2
Europe 8,231  11.1  4,325  6.4  23,413  11.9  12,991  7.1
Japan 7,143  9.7  6,072  9.0  19,899  10.1  14,499  7.9

Total
revenues $ 73,933  100.0%  $ 67,634  100.0%  $ 197,245  100.0%  $ 182,987  100.0%

_________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) Asia-Pacific includes all countries in the region except Taiwan, South Korea, and Japan, which are disclosed separately.

 
Geographic revenue information is based on the location to which we ship the customer product. For example, if a certain South Korean customer

purchases through their North American subsidiary and requests the products to be shipped to an address in Asia-Pacific, this sale will be reflected in the
revenue for Asia-Pacific rather than North America.

 
The increases in North America and Europe revenues for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, when compared to the same periods in

2013, were driven by increased SoC product shipments for both flip chip and wire bond applications. The decrease in Taiwan revenues for the three and nine
months ended September 27, 2014, when compared to the same periods in 2013, was driven by a combination of decreased SoC product shipments, a
decrease in commodity or personal computer based DRAM demand, and reduced NAND Flash memory demand. The increase in South Korea revenues for
the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 when compared to the same periods in 2013 was primarily due to increased DRAM demand and the
adoption of our SmartMatrix product at a major South Korean memory producer. The increase in Japan revenues for the three and nine months ended
September 27, 2014 was driven by a combination of higher demand for SoC wire bond and mobile DRAM products. Revenues in Asia-Pacific for the three
and nine month periods increased, primarily driven by sales of our SmartMatrix DRAM products in that region.

The following customers accounted for more than 10% of our revenues for the periods indicated:

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September

27, 2014  
September

28, 2013  
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

Intel 18.9%  15.5%  18.3%  15.8%
Micron 16.6  19.0  14.6  10.2
SK hynix 15.6  12.4  18.0  17.0
Samsung 10.8  *  *  *

 61.9%  46.9%  50.9%  43.0%

* Less than 10% of revenues.
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Gross Profit
 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013  
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Gross profit $ 24,142  $ 12,546  $ 56,491  $ 38,026
% of revenues 32.7%  18.5%  28.6%  20.8%

 
Gross profit fluctuates with revenue levels, product mix, selling prices, factory loading, and material costs. For the three and nine months ended

September 27, 2014, the amount of gross profit increased compared to the same periods in the prior year, primarily due to lower material costs, lower labor
expenses and overhead charges as a result of our cost reduction initiatives and favorable production yields. Gross profit also benefited from higher production
volume driven by higher sales. This led to higher factory utilization on a relatively fixed base of overhead costs and resulted in improvements to our gross
profits for all product markets.

Our net inventory provision charges declined by $1.3 million and $2.3 million between the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 and the
corresponding period in the prior year. For the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, the value of previously reserved materials that were used in
manufacturing and shipped was $0.5 million and $2.0 million, respectively.

Gross profit included stock-based compensation expense of $0.7 million and $1.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014,
respectively, compared to $0.5 million and $1.7 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013.

Future gross margins may be adversely impacted by lower levels of product revenues, even though we have taken significant steps to reduce our
operating cost structure. Our gross margins may also be adversely affected if we are required to record additional inventory provision charges and inventory
write-downs if estimated average selling prices of products held in finished goods and work in process inventories are below the manufacturing cost of those
products.

Research and Development
 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013

 (In thousands, except percentages)

Research and development $ 11,198  $ 10,301  $ 32,019  $ 32,145
% of revenues 15.2%  15.2%  16.2%  17.6%

 
Research and development expenses for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 increased by $0.9 million and decreased by $0.1 million,

respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year.

The increase in the three months ended September 27, 2014 compared to the same period in the prior year was primarily due to an increase of $0.7
million in incentive compensation, $0.5 million in project and material costs and $0.3 million in stock compensation expense offset by a reduction of $0.5
million in personnel related costs as a result of our ongoing restructuring efforts.

The decrease in the nine months ended September 27, 2014 compared to the same period in the prior year was due to reduction of $1.9 million in
personnel related costs as a result of our ongoing restructuring efforts offset by an increase of $1.1 million of incentive compensation and $0.9 million in
project and material costs.

Stock-based compensation expense included in research and development expenses was $1.1 million and $2.6 million, respectively, for the three and nine
months ended September 27, 2014, compared to $0.8 million and $2.7 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013.
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Selling, General and Administrative
 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013  
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

 (In thousands, except percentages)

Selling, general and administrative $ 13,309  $ 12,952  $ 38,754  $ 41,057
% of revenues 18.0%  19.2%  19.6%  22.4%

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 increased by $0.4 million and decreased by $2.3
million, respectively, compared to the same periods in the prior year.

The increase in the three months ended September 27, 2014 compared to the same period in the prior year was due to an increase of $0.9 million in
incentive compensation, $0.6 million in stock based compensation and $0.3 million in loss contingency reserve offset by a reduction of $0.6 million in
personnel related costs as a result of our ongoing restructuring efforts, $0.5 million in sales commissions and $0.3 million in general operating expenses.

The decrease in the nine months ended September 27, 2014 compared to the same period in the prior year was primarily due to a reduction of $1.9
million in personnel related costs as a result of our ongoing restructuring efforts, $1.1 million in acquisition and integration related costs, $0.9 million in
general operating expenses as a result of our ongoing cost reduction efforts, $0.7 million in sales commissions, $0.4 million in expensed equipment and
supplies, $0.3 million in travel costs and $0.2 million in project materials cost offset by an increase of $1.5 in incentive compensation, $0.8 million in stock
based compensation, $0.7 million in loss contingency reserve and $0.3 million in foreign payroll taxes.

Stock-based compensation expense included within selling, general and administrative expenses was $2.2 million and $5.5 million, respectively, for the
three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, compared to $1.6 million and $4.8 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 28,
2013.

Restructuring Charges, net 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Restructuring charges, net $ 28  $ 143  $ 2,084  $ 4,215
% of revenues —%  0.2%  1.1%  2.3%

 
For the three months ended September 27, 2014, restructuring charges decreased by $0.1 million from the comparable period of the prior year. For the

nine months ended September 27, 2014, restructuring charges decreased by $2.1 million from the comparable period of the prior year. Our restructuring
activities are discussed below.

2014 Restructuring Activities

On January 27, 2014, we announced a global organizational restructuring and cost reduction plan (the "Q1 2014 Restructuring Plan"). As part of the plan,
the Company eliminated 52 full-time employees. In addition, we reduced our temporary workforce by 9 positions. We recorded $2.0 million of restructuring
charges during the first fiscal quarter of fiscal 2014, which was comprised of $1.4 million in severance and related benefits and $0.6 million in impairment
charges for certain equipment that would no longer be utilized. During the three months ended June 28, 2014, we eliminated an additional 2 full-time
employees and recorded $59 thousand in severance charges. During the three months ended September 27, 2014, we eliminated an additional full-time
position and recorded $28 thousand in severance charges.

2013 Restructuring Activities

In the first quarter of fiscal 2013, we implemented a restructuring plan (the "Q1 2013 Restructuring Plan") which resulted in the reduction of our global
workforce by 31 employees across the organization. In addition we reduced our temporary workforce by approximately 20 positions. We also suspended
development activities and engineering efforts for our next
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generation DRAM Matrix platform and terminated development activities for a certain SoC product platform. We recorded $4.0 million of restructuring
charges during the first quarter of fiscal 2013, which was comprised of $1.3 million in severance and related benefits and $2.7 million in impairment charges
for certain equipment that would no longer be utilized. In the second quarter of fiscal 2013, we recorded $0.1 million of severance and related benefits due to
the reduction of 4 employees across the organization. The activities comprising these restructuring activities were completed in fiscal 2013.

Loss on Sale of Subsidiary

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013  
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

 (In thousands, except percentages)

Loss on sale of subsidiary —  $ —  —  $ 300
% of revenues —%  —%  —%  0.2%

On June 29, 2013, we sold TMMC, a wholly owned subsidiary of MicroProbe based in Carson City, Nevada. TMMC's assets were sold to its
management team for a purchase consideration of $1.0 million. FormFactor received approximately $0.2 million in cash upon the sale in the second fiscal
quarter of 2013 and an approximately $0.8 million note to be repaid over 7 years at a 5% interest rate. The fair value of the note was discounted to
approximately $0.5 million as of June 29, 2013. We included goodwill of approximately $0.2 million and a trademark intangible asset, net of accumulated
amortization, of approximately $0.1 million in the loss on disposal of a subsidiary. We recorded a net loss on the sale of TMMC's assets of $0.3 million for
the nine months ended September 28, 2013.

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Impairment of long-lived assets $ 86  $ 15  $ 829  $ 194
% of revenues 0.1%  —%  0.4%  0.1%

 
During the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, we recorded $86 thousand and $0.8 million of impairments related to manufacturing assets

we no longer utilize. During the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013, we recorded $15 thousand and $0.2 million, respectively, of impairments
related to manufacturing assets we no longer utilize. These charges are included in "Impairment of long-lived assets" in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations in their respective periods. Management believes it is reasonably possible that additional impairment charges that would further
reduce the carrying amounts of our property, plant and equipment and intangible assets may arise in fiscal 2014.

Interest Income, Net and Other Income (Expense), Net 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Interest income, net $ 75  $ 95  $ 233  $ 298
% of revenue 0.1%  0.1 %  0.1%  0.2%
Other income (expense), net $ 228  $ (91)  $ 6  $ 541
% of revenues 0.3%  (0.1)%  —%  0.3%
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Interest income is primarily earned on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. The decrease in interest income for the three and nine months
ended September 27, 2014 as compared with the same period of the prior year was primarily the result of lower average balances and yields. Cash, cash
equivalents, restricted cash and marketable securities were $154.8 million at September 27, 2014 compared to $156.8 million at September 28, 2013. The
weighted-average yield on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities for the three months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013 was
0.16% and 0.21%, respectively and the weighted average yield for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013 was 0.17% and
0.27%, respectively.

Other income (expense), net is comprised primarily of foreign currency impact and various other gains and losses. The change in other income
(expense), net for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014 compared to the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013 was due primarily
to foreign currency exchange gains (losses).

Provision for (Benefit From) Income Taxes

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013  
September 27, 

2014  
September 28, 

2013
 (In thousands, except percentages)

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes $ 101  $ (147)  $ 358  (152)
Effective tax rate (57.4)%  1.4%  (2.1)%  0.4%

 
We recorded an income tax provision of $0.1 million and $0.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 27, 2014, respectively, and an

income tax benefit of $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended September 28, 2013. Income tax provisions reflect the
tax provision on our operations in the US and foreign jurisdictions and the tax benefit from the lapsing of the statute of limitations in foreign jurisdictions. We
continue to maintain a valuation allowance for our U.S. Federal and state deferred tax assets.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

 Capital Resources: Our working capital was $192.9 million at September 27, 2014 and $173.9 million at December 28, 2013. The increase in working
capital in the nine months ended September 27, 2014 was primarily due to an increase in accounts receivable due to increased sales, inventory build in
anticipation of higher sales and the reclassification of our long-lived assets to current assets as assets held for sale.

 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of deposits held at banks, money market funds, U.S. government securities and commercial paper that at the time of

purchase had maturities of 90 days or less. Marketable securities consist of U.S. government and agency securities and commercial paper. We typically invest
in highly-rated securities with low probabilities of default. Our investment policy requires investments to be rated single-A or better, and limits the types of
acceptable investments, issuer concentration and duration of the investment.

Our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities totaled approximately $154.4 million at September 27, 2014, as compared to $151.1 million at
December 28, 2013. The increase in our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities balances was primarily due to improved operating results and
reduced capital expenditures, net of investments in working capital to grow revenues. We believe that we will be able to satisfy our working capital
requirements for at least the next twelve months with the liquidity provided by our existing cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. If we are
unsuccessful in maintaining or growing our revenues, or maintaining or reducing our cost structure in an industry down-turn, or increasing our available cash
through financing, our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities may decline in fiscal 2014.

We utilize a variety of tax planning and financing strategies in an effort to manage our worldwide cash and deploy funds to locations where they are
needed. As part of these strategies, we indefinitely reinvest a significant portion of our foreign earnings and our current plans do not demonstrate a need to
repatriate these earnings. Should we require additional capital in the United States, we may elect to repatriate indefinitely reinvested foreign funds or raise
capital in the United States. If we were to repatriate indefinitely reinvested foreign funds, we would be required to accrue and pay additional United States
taxes less applicable foreign tax credits.

Days Sales Outstanding: Days sales outstanding from receivables, or DSO, were 53 days at September 27, 2014 compared with 52 days at December 28,
2013. Our DSO calculation is determined using the count back method and is based on
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gross accounts receivable (including accounts receivable for amounts in deferred revenue). The increase in DSO is primarily due to higher sales to customers
on 60-day payment terms during the nine months ended September 27, 2014 as compared to the year ended December 28, 2013.

 Nine Months Ended

 
September 27,

2014  
September 28,

2013

 (In thousands)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 5,415  $ (2,554)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 22,996  (11,460)
Net cash provided by financing activities $ 2,542  $ 2,129

Cash flows from operating activities: Net cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 was primarily attributable
to improved operating results from increased revenues and decreased costs offset by increase in working capital necessary to support the increased revenues.
The Company had a net loss of $17.3 million which was offset by non-cash expenses of $42.2 million, including $24.2 million of depreciation and
amortization, $10.0 million of stock-based compensation, $5.5 million of provision for excess and obsolete inventories, $0.9 million of foreign currency
transaction losses, $0.8 million of impairment of long-lived assets and $0.6 million of assets written-off as part of our restructuring activities.

The net change in operating assets and liabilities for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 resulted in a net use of cash of $19.5 million and which
was comprised of cash used of $17.9 million in accounts receivable due to higher sales, $10.7 million of cash used for inventory due to inventory build, $1.6
million decrease in deferred revenues due to recognition of previously deferred revenues for which the revenue recognition criteria have been met and an
increase of prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1.1 million primarily from assets held for sale. The above use of cash was offset in part by an
increase of $6.0 million in accounts payable driven by the timing of our payments on vendor obligations, an increase of $5.5 million in accrued liabilities due
to incentive compensation, accrued payroll and warranty, $0.2 million increase in deferred rent and other liabilities due to additional operating lease
obligations and an increase in income tax payable of $0.2 million.

Net cash used in operating activities for the nine months ended September 28, 2013 was primarily attributable to our net loss of $38.9 million offset in
part by $43.1 million of non-cash charges consisting primarily of $21.9 million of depreciation and amortization, $9.1 million of stock-based compensation,
$7.8 million of provision for excess and obsolete inventories and $2.7 million of assets written-off as part of our restructuring plan. The net change in
operating assets and liabilities for the nine months ended September 28, 2013 was attributable to a use of cash of $6.7 million comprising an increase in our
accounts receivable of $18.0 million due to an increase in sales transactions closer to our quarter end, an increase in inventory of $6.7 million as we built
more inventory to support higher forecasted demand in future quarters and a reduction of $1.1 million in accrued liabilities. Working capital sources of cash
were primarily an increase of $10.7 million in accounts payable driven by the timing of invoice receipts and payments to vendors, receipt of refundable taxes
of $5.1 million and decrease of prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1.9 million.

Cash flows from investing activities: Net cash provided by investing activities for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 was primarily related to
$58.3 million of proceeds from maturities of marketable securities and $0.8 million of proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment offset by
purchases of marketable securities totaling $31.7 million and cash used in the acquisition of property and equipment of $4.5 million. We carefully monitor our
investments to minimize risks and have not experienced other than temporary investment losses. Except for experiencing declining yields, our investment
portfolio has not been negatively impacted by the economic turmoil in the credit markets in the recent past.

Net cash used in investing activities for the nine months ended September 28, 2013 was primarily related to purchases of marketable securities totaling
$69.2 million offset by $63.5 million of proceeds from maturities of marketable securities and $7.4 million cash used in the acquisition of property and
equipment.

Cash flows from financing activities: Net cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended September 27, 2014 and September 28, 2013
included $2.8 million and $2.6 million, respectively, from proceeds received from purchases under our 2012 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, offset by stock
withheld in lieu of payment of employee taxes related to the release of restricted stock units.

Our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities increased by $3.3 million in the nine months ended September 27, 2014. We continue to focus on
improving our operating efficiency to increase operating cash flows. We believe that we will be able to satisfy our cash requirements for at least the next
twelve months with the liquidity provided by our existing cash, cash
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equivalents and marketable securities. To the extent necessary, we may also consider entering into short and long-term debt obligations, raise cash through a
stock issuance, or to obtain new financing facilities which may not be available on terms favorable to us or at all. Our future capital requirements may vary
materially from those now planned. However, if we are unsuccessful in maintaining or growing our revenues, or maintaining or reducing our cost structure in
an industry down-turn, or increasing our available cash through financing, our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities could decline in future fiscal
quarters.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 
Historically, we have not participated in transactions that have generated relationships with unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, such as

entities often referred to as structured finance or special purpose entities, which would have been established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet
arrangements or other contractually narrow or limited purposes. As of September 27, 2014, we were not involved in any such off-balance sheet arrangements.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 
Our critical accounting policies are disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2013. Our critical accounting policies

have not changed during the nine months ended September 27, 2014.
 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Please refer to the discussion of our recent accounting pronouncements in Note 2—Recent Accounting Pronouncements of the Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements under Part I, Item 1 in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
 

For financial market risks related to changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates, reference is made to Item 7A: “Quantitative and
Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk” contained in Part II of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2013. Our
exposure to market risk has not changed materially since December 28, 2013.

 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 

Based on our management’s evaluation (with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer), as of the end of the
period covered by this report, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the “Exchange Act”)) are effective to ensure that
information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within
the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms and is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our
principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

 
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 

There have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that
occurred during the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls
 

Control systems, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the control systems’ objectives are
being met. Further, the design of any control systems must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of all controls must be
considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all
control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within our company have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in
decision making can be faulty and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Control systems can also be circumvented by the individual
acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by management override of the controls. The design of any system of controls is based, in part,
on certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all
potential future conditions. Over time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or deterioration in the degree of compliance with
policies or procedures.

 
CEO and CFO Certifications
 

We have attached as exhibits to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q the certifications of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, which
are required in accordance with the Exchange Act. We recommend that this Item 4 be read in conjunction with the certifications for a more complete
understanding of the subject matter presented. 

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 

The information relating to “Legal Matters” set forth under Note 17—Commitments and Contingencies of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 1A. Risk Factors
 

There have been no material changes during the nine months ended September 27, 2014 to the risk factors discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 28, 2013. If any of the identified risks actually occur, our business, financial condition and results of operations could suffer.
The trading price of our common stock could decline and you may lose all or part of your investment in our common stock. The risks and uncertainties
described in our Annual Report on
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Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2013 are not the only ones we face. Additional risks that we currently do not know about or that we currently
believe to be immaterial may also impair our business operations. We may make acquisitions and investments, which could put a strain on our resources,
cause ownership dilution to our stockholders and adversely affect our financial results.

Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit  
 

 Incorporated by Reference
 

Filed

Number  Exhibit Description  Form  Date
 

Number
 

Herewith

           
31.01

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 7241,
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

           
31.02

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 7241,
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

           
32.01

 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

 

 

 

 

 

 

*

           
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document  

 

 
 

 

 

 

X
           
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document  

 

 
 

 

 

 

X
           
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document  

 

 
 

 

 

 

X
           
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document  

 

 
 

 

 

 

X
           
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document  

 

 
 

 

 

 

X
           
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document  

 

 
 

 

 

 

X
           

 ______________________________________
* This exhibit shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of

that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
whether made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language in any filings.
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SIGNATURE
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

 

 FormFactor, Inc.
    

Date: October 31, 2014 By: /s/ Michael M. Ludwig
    
 

 
 

Michael M. Ludwig
 

 
 

Chief Financial Officer
 

 

 

(Duly Authorized Officer, Principal Financial Officer,
and Principal Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit  
 

 Incorporated by Reference  Filed

Number  Exhibit Description  Form
 

Date
 

Number  Herewith

           
31.01

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 7241,
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002        

X

           
31.02

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 7241,
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002        

X

           
32.01

 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002        

*

           
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document        X
           
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document        X
           
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document        X
           
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document        X
           
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document        X
           
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document        X
           

 ______________________________________ 
* This exhibit shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of

that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
whether made before or after the date hereof and irrespective of any general incorporation language in any filings.
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Exhibit 31.01

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. SECTION 7241, AS

ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Thomas St. Dennis, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of FormFactor, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in the quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: October 31, 2014 /s/ THOMAS ST. DENNIS

  

Thomas St. Dennis
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer and Director)



Exhibit 31.02

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. SECTION 7241,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Michael M. Ludwig, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed the quarterly report on Form 10-Q of FormFactor, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in the quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: October 31, 2014 /s/ MICHAEL M. LUDWIG

  

Michael M. Ludwig
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)



Exhibit 32.01

CERTIFICATION OF
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of FormFactor, Inc., a Delaware corporation, for the period ended September 27, 2014, as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission, each of the undersigned officers of FormFactor, Inc. certifies pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to his respective knowledge:
 

1. The quarterly report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the quarterly report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of
FormFactor, Inc. for the periods presented therein.

Date: October 31, 2014 /s/ THOMAS ST. DENNIS

  

Thomas St. Dennis
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer and Director)

Date: October 31, 2014 /s/ MICHAEL M. LUDWIG

  

Michael M. Ludwig
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)


